Wiltshire Council

~————"-. Where everybody matters

AGENDA

Meeting: BRADFORD ON AVON AREA BOARD

Place: Winsley Village Hall, Winsley BA15 2LU
Date: Wednesday 18 July 2012
Time: 7.00 pm

Including the Parishes of Limpley Stoke, Winsley, Monkton Farleigh, Bradford-on-Avon, Holt,
South Wraxall, Wingfield, Westwood, Staverton

The press and public are invited to attend the meeting
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public

ARRIVE EARLY! Refreshments will be available

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding on 01249 706612 or email
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

or Peter Dunford (Bradford on Avon Community Area Manager), direct line 01225 713060 or
(email) peter.dunford@wiltshire.gov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at
www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

Cllir Rosemary Brown, Bradford on Avon Clir Trevor Carbin, Holt & Staverton
North (Chairman) Clir Linda Conley, Winsley &
Cllr Malcolm Hewson, Bradford-on-Avon Westwood

South (Vice Chairman)



Items to be considered

Time

Car parking
It Is kindly requested that attendees park at the Dorothy
House Hospice. It will be possible for people to be dropped
off at the Village Hall, if necessary, but ALL vehicles must be
parked at Dorothy House please.

The car parks to use are the MAIN and LOWER car parks, to
the right when entering the Dorothy House grounds from the
lane, and NOT the limited parking at the front of the building.

Chairman's Welcome and Introduction

Apologies for Absence

Minutes (Pages 3 - 14)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the
meeting held on 16 May 2012.

Declarations of Interest

Councillors are requested to declare any personal or prejudicial
interests or dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.

Chairman's Announcements and Updates (Pages 15 - 28)

i) Localism Act - detailed briefing
i) Helping people to live safely in their own homes
iii) Paths for Communities

Updates from Wiltshire Police and NHS Wiltshire.

7.00pm



10

11

12

Focus on Winsley

Pam Bennett, Winsley Parish Council - To hear from the Parish
Council and residents about some of the success stories as well
as the challenges facing the community.

Bath Lorry Ban and proposed new HGV signage (Pages 29 -
50)

i)Update on lorry ban.

ii)Town Bridge - Advance Weight Limit Signage.

Community Area Transport Group (Pages 57 - 56)

i)To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the
Community Area Transport Group held on 25 June

iii)Bids to the Substantive Highways Scheme

i) Other project updates

Holt Manor - brown tourist signs (Pages 57 - 76)

Mr Condon, FMW Consultancy, on behalf of Mr Harris - To
consider a request for brown tourist signage at Holt Manor estate.

Conigre Hill - Asset Transfer (Pages 77 - 94)

David Maude, Hillside Action Group - To request the support of the
Area Board for the transfer of the car park at Conigre Hill to a
community trust.

Wiltshire Online: Digital Literacy in Wiltshire

Jenny Wilcockson, Digital Literacy Co-ordinator, Wiltshire Council -
To raise awareness of the digital literacy project and to recruit local
people as digital champion volunteers to support local people to
get online.

Campus Project for Bradford on Avon

Clir Rosemary Brown - To agree the membership of the Shadow
Community Operations Board and arrangements for the inaugural
meeting of the board.

7.10pm

7.40pm

7.55pm

8.10pm

8.25pm

8.40pm

8.55pm



13

14

15

16

17

Air Quality Action Plan for Bradford on Avon (Pages 95 - 96)

Clir Rosemary Brown - To report on the work of the Task and
Finish Group and progress in its task to prepare an Air Quality
Action Plan for adoption by the Area Board in September.

Bradford on Avon Community Area Network (Pages 97 - 102)

Jim Lynch, Project Officer - Application for core funding for
2012/13.

Community Area Grants (Pages 103 - 124)

Councillors to consider three applications to the Community Area
Grant budget in 2012/13:

i) Made in Bradford on Avon — requesting £5,000 towards the set
up costs of the co-operative enterprise and shop unit.

i) Bradford BarnStorm, July 2013 — requesting £5,000 towards a
large scale, community musical event in the historic C14th Tithe
Barn involving 400 local school children, members of the West

Wiltshire Youth orchestra, a large community choir, all led by
professionals, aimed at a local audience of 1,500.

iii) Councillor-led bid from Councillor Brown for £10,000 to renew
Town Bridge Advance Warning Signage.

Future Meeting Dates

Wednesday 19 September — St Margaret’s Hall, Bradford on Avon.

Wednesday 21 November — Cereal Partners, Staverton.

Close

9.00pm

9.05pm

9.10pm

9.25pm



-“!.: 54 A d |

Y& - ¢lcombe
¢ urlfe!gh Courtp G\
-~ M Q42

Pavilion

Turleig
Grang

rDorothy House Hospice, Winsley, o
BA15 2LE and Winsley Village Hall, ||

BA152LU Wiltshire Counci
————— Where everybody malters Q’I 0000 \:\\ j

L~ ~ ¥ | |
\ Q P
Dower House X — M %\\ @]
e 1 -
O\~ aVie
- B\ \ 3

\ =
250 \

,\-b‘b‘ N »\'A‘6

1\7" ‘7/\ ( - J

' / / borotﬁy House Hospice

/
/

b /
N \‘4\\L\‘\\\ v
/>\\\\ |
\\\\\\ The crase
' 1:2000 ~—_ )

© Crown copyright and database rights 2012 Ordnance Survey 100049050
Page 1



Page 2



Wiltshire Council

~—————-_ Where everybody matters

MINUTES

Meeting: BRADFORD ON AVON AREA BOARD
Place: St Margaret's Hall, St Margaret's St, Bradford on Avon BA15 1DE
Date: 16 May 2012

Start Time: 7.00 pm
Finish Time: 9.35pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:

Kevin Fielding ,Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’'s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Clir Malcolm Hewson (Chairman), Clir Rosemary Brown (Vice Chairman) and
Clir Trevor Carbin

Wiltshire Council Officers

Peter Dunford — Community Area Manager

Kevin Fielding — Democratic Services Officer

Alan Creedy — Head of Sustainable Transport

Lucy Murray-Brown - Campus & Operational Delivery Models Lead

Town and Parish Councillor

Bradford on Avon Town Council — Vicky Landell-Mills & Isabel Martindale
Limpley Stoke Parish Council — Bill Bailey

Wingfield Parish Council — Alan Mines

Partners

Wiltshire Police — Inspector Lisette Harvey & Sargeant Dave Hobman

Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service — Mike Franklin

Bradford on Avon Community Area Network — Jim Lynch, Tony Haffenden & Kim
Samouelle

Bradford on Avon Youth Council — James Davies

Total in attendance: 55

Page 1 of 12

Page 3



Page 2 of 12

Page 4



Agenda

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

Item No.
1 Chairman's Welcome and Introduction
The Chairman welcomed everyone to St Margaret’s hall, and introduced the
Wiltshire councillors who made up the board, as well as the Community Area
Manager and the Democratic Services Officer.
The Chairman advised that Clir John Noeken — Wiltshire Council Cabinet
Portfolio Holder for Resources was unable to attend as planned.
All town, parish and partner and youth representatives in attendance were
welcomed by the Chairman.
2 Appointment of Chairman, Vice Chairman and representatives to Outside
Bodies 2012/13
|.Election of the Chairman
Clir Rosemary Brown was elected Chairman for the forthcoming year.
ii.Election of the Vice Chairman
Clir Malcolm Hewson was elected Vice Chairman for the forthcoming year.
iii.Appointments to Outside Bodies
The following appointments to outside bodies were made by the Board for the
forthcoming year:
Bradford on Avon Community Area Partnership — Clir Rosemary Brown.
Bradford on Avon Historic Core Zone Project Board — Clir Malcolm Hewson.
Bradford on Avon Youth Issues Group — Clir Rosemary Brown & CliIr Trevor
Carbin.
Community Area Transport Group — Clir Rosemary Brown, Clir Trevor Carbin,
Clir Linda Conley and ClIr Malcolm Hewson.
3 Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Clir Linda Conley, Terry Biles and Simon
Coombe.

Page 3 of 12

Page 5




Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

Minutes

Decision:

* The minutes of the Area Board meeting held on the 14 March 2012 were
approved and signed as the correct record.

Chairman's Announcements and Updates

The following announcements contained in the pack were mentioned briefly:

Polling Station Review — consultation deadline 25 May
e Rural Facilities Survey — being carried out in Spring 2012

e Paths Improvement Grants Scheme — closing date for applications 13
July

e National Citizen Service 2012 — being piloted in Bradford on Avon,
suitable community projects sought

e Review of Mini-Recycling Sites — consultation deadline 28 May
¢ 11-19 Commissioning Strategy — consultation deadline 31 July

e Informal Adult Education in Wiltshire — consultation deadline 19 June

Partner updates

Wiltshire Police - Inspector Lisette Harvey introduced herself to the Area Board
as the new sector Inspector, following the retirement of David Cullop. Her report
was noted.

Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service - Mike Franklin advised that due to illness, Scott
Taylor was unable to attend to present agenda item No.7, Wiltshire Fire &
Rescue Service — Integrated Risk Management Plan, 2012-15.

Mike Franklin was able to give answers to questions raised at the last meeting:

Cross border working — the Limpley Stoke area was covered by both Wiltshire
and Bath and North East Somerset Fire Services and so two fire appliances are
sent to each incident in Limpley Stoke as a routine.

Page 4 of 12

Page 6




Fire Safety Checks — still being offered by Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service who
were looking to better promote this service to the local communities.

The future of Retained Fire Fighters — there were proposals to bring in a salaried
scheme for retained fire fighters and to form Community Fire Stations, including
in Bradford on Avon.

Question Raised from the floor
Q. Is the Bradford on Avon fire station t
[...]
trates a link to the Bradford on Avon Community
Plan and Wiltshire Local Area Agreement through developing and
sustaining culture, developing physical activity through sport and active
leisure, and also as a source of education for local people, both young and
life-long learners.

Page 11 of 12

Page 13




i) Westwood Jubilee Committee awarded £500 towards the Westwood 2012
Jubilee Celebrations in the village.

Reason

The application demonstrates a link to the Bradford on Avon Community
Plan and Wiltshire Local Area Agreement through its support for village
communities and for community development and capacity building.

iii).One Love Community Group awarded a reduced amount of £120 towards a
Jubilee Street Party at Towpath House and playing field on Towpath Road/
Foxglove Drive, near Staverton.

Reason

The application demonstrates a link to the Bradford on Avon Community
Plan and Wiltshire Local Area Agreement through its support for village
communities and for community development and capacity building.

15 Any Other Business
A request was made for the provision for a safe and legal place where banners
and signs promoting events in Bradford on Avon could be sited.
It was agreed that this issue should be taken to the Bradford on Avon Town
Council.

16 Future Meeting Dates
Wednesday 18 July — Winsley Village Hall.
Wednesday 19 September — St Margaret’s Hall, Bradford on Avon.

17 Evaluation and Close

The Chairman thanked everybody for attending the meeting.

Page 12 of 12

Page 14




Chairman’s Announcements

Subject: Detailed Briefing Document on the Localism Act

Officer Contact Details: Alissa Davies, Principal Policy Officer —
alissa.davies@wiltshire.gov.uk, 01225 713380

Weblink: http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/localismact.htm

Summary of announcement:

The Localism Act received Royal Assent on 15 November 2011. Although the Act contains a
number of important measures, not all of the measures are in force. It will not be clear
how the meas
[...]
e.
AGREED: Refer back to Town Council for views. Leave £ 3,400 in budget, seek
cheaper alternative solution such as by piggy-backing off works by statutory
undertakers.

4. Budget for 2012/13 and Substantive Highways Scheme

Dave Thomas presented the budget position. The CAT-G has an allocation of £ 10, 062 in
2012/13 and a total unallocated budget of £ 39, 223 (which includes monies carried forward
from last year).

The SHS has a countywide budget of £250, 000 in 2012. Suggested short list of options from
BOA CAT-G:

Mythern Meadow footpath resurfacing £ 25,000 - supported by Town Council.
Wingfield Footways Phase 4

Other Schemes:

The Midlands, Holt — Parish Council to consider joint funding

South Wraxall gateways — funding AGREED

Signs in Winsley: at junction of Avon Park — funding AGREED — Parish Council to
contribute £1,000? Street name plate replacement — funding AGREED from AC budget.

5. Bath Lorry Ban update

Legal challenge has been made by Wiltshire Council, Somerset County Council and the
Highways Agency; no signs of implementation as yet by B&NES.

Lorry count using new recording equipment at Staverton and elsewhere. AGREED: records
to be provided by Allan Creedy to Clir Carbin.

6. Lorry Watch

A sustainable solution needs to be found — 1400 man hours expended and over 1000 lorries
recorded but NO prosecutions made as yet. Some cases waiting with legal department -
important for morale that action is taken. Police can prosecute under separate legislation. A
Working Group has been established to look at future options — Councillor Jonathan Brown,
PC Annetts, Shay Parsons, other volunteers. New signage is part of the solution.

Page 56



7. Town Bridge — Advance Warning Signage

Proposal to replace 18 signs on approaches to the town and town bridge.

AGREED: CAT-G to support and to refer to Area Board for funding — with final
consultations with parishes and other stakeholders by end July.

8. Air Quality Action Plan for Bradford on Avon

Time- limite
[...]
ership of BOACAN is open to anyone with an interest in the community
area.

Page 102



5. Recommendation

The Partnership Development Officer recommends that the area board:

e approve the whole year’s core funding of £9,403 with an agreement to release
the 1% tranche of £4,702 immediately

e agree to the release of the 2" tranche in early 2013 as long as conditions set
by the Partnership Development Officer and agreed by the Board, have been

met

Report Author: Andrew Jack, Partnership Development Officer

Tel No: 01225 713109

E-Mail: andrew.jack@wiltshire.gov.uk
Appendices:

Appendix 1 BoACAN Annual Workplan, 2012/13
Appendix 2 BoACAN Budget Form, 2012/13

Page 103



Page 104



Community Area Partnership Agreement 2012/13:

Your Details:
Name: D G Gregory
Partnership: Bradford on Avon Community Area Network (BoACAN)
Address: c/o 45 Woolley Terrace
Bradford on Avon
BA15 1AZ
Phone: 07730 939 892 (alternative: 01225 309 341)
Email: david@dg29hb.plus.com (alternative: kim@samouelle.com)
Bank Account Details:

Account name:

Partnership

Bradford on Avon Community Area

Sort code:

Account no.

Balanc

e of funds at beginning of year: £5403

Detai

Is of Budget:

Administrator / Project Officer (inc travel) costs:

Development Officer
Administration Officer

Cost:

a £9000

Consultation activities, public events, analysis, etc:

Regular meeting venues - £30 per month
Public meetings involving Hall booking — £180 x 3
AGM - £151

b £ 1051

Advert

ising & promotion (inc websites):

Web site maintenance, design, development - £300 per month
Web site hosting - £65.00

provision for banner/s, leaflets, etc - £400

c £ 4055

Plans,

questionnaires, other printing costs:
Provision for design & printing plans, questionnaire, etc - £400

| d £400

Office expenses, consumables, etc.:

basic stationery, printing, photocopying, etc - £10 per month
travelling eg. WFCAP/Wiltshire Council Meetings - £15 per month

e £ 300

Other costs:

|

Amount of funding rolled forward from 2
[...]
munity Area Grants will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of
cultural, social and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the

2| Report No

Page 108



extent and specifics of which will be dependent upon the individual project.

4 Financial Implications

4.1 Awards must fall within the Area Boards budget allocated to the Bradford on Avon
Area Board.

4.2 If grants are awarded in line with recommendations, Bradford on Avon Area Board
will have a balance of approximately £ 16,500 remaining in the grants budget for the
2012/13 financial year.

5 Legal Implications

5.1 There are no specific legal implications related to this report.

6 HR Implications

6.1 There are no specific HR implications related to this report.

7 Equality and Inclusion Implications

7.1 Community Area Grants give all local community and voluntary groups an equal
opportunity to receive funding towards community based projects and schemes.

7.2 Implications relating to individual grant applications are outlined within section 8 —
“Officer Recommendations”.

8 Officer Recommendations

. . Funding
Ref Applicant Project proposal requested
8.1 Made in Bradford on | Fit out retail shop unit and £5,000
Avon establish social enterprise

8.1.1 This application meets the community area grant criteria for 2011/12.

8.1.2 The application demonstrates a link to the Bradford on Avon Community Plan and
Wiltshire Local Area Agreement through its support for the local economy and the tourism
potential of the area. The product will help to market the town for investment and will
contribute to community life and to social networks.

3| Report No

Page 109



8.1.3 Made in Bradford on Avon retail shop and social enterprise offers a platform for local
artists, jewellery makers, ceramics, wood crafters and food producers to sell their
products. Through sharing costs, ideas and expertise it allows all participants to move
forward with individual projects and offers ‘Made in Bradford on 
[...]
ucky enough to have such self motivated
individuals living there, though | think there are local producers everywhere who would
benefit from similar business opportunities.

Officers recommend that £ 5, 000 is awarded to Made in Bradford on Avon to fit out
the retail shop unit and establish the social enterprise.

. . Funding
Ref Applicant Project proposal requested
Bradford BarnStorm
8.2 Noyes Fludde £5,000

8.2.1 This application meets the community area grant criteria for 2011/12.

8.2.2 The application demonstrates a link to the Bradford on Avon Community Plan and
Wiltshire Local Area Agreement through its support for local arts and leisure activities,
through its development of educational links with schools and for its support to the
community use of the Tithe Barn.

8.2.3

8.2.4

The project, to mark the Centenary of Benjamin Britten, will take place in July 2013
and will be a large scale, community musical event in the historic C14 Tithe Barn
involving 400 local school children, members of the West Wiltshire Youth orchestra,
a large community choir, all led by professionals, aimed at a local audience of
1,500. This will be a collaboration between Iford Arts, Wiltshire Music Centre, the St
Laurence school cluster, Wiltshire County Music Service, Salisbury Playhouse, the
Bradford on Avon Festival with support expected from the Town Council. The
organisers have first-hand experience of the popularity of the Barn in use for
community musical events. The immediate effect of the project will be its impact on
400 children and their attitudes to music making. Most of these children will be in
immediate pre- and post-transition stages in the school system and will benefit
socially from the integrated activity. The longer term effect will be to encourage a
greater degree of integration of the Tithe Barn into the cultural and social life of the
community. The legacy of the project will be three-fold. We will negotiate with
English Heritage permission to install certain
[...]
er parts of the community area.

Officers recommend that £11, 748 is awarded for Town Bridge Advance Weight Limit
Signs

Appendices: Grant applications from:

Made in Bradford on Avon

Bradford BarnStorm

Councillor Rosemary Brown

Officer Comments from Arts Development Officer
Officer Comments from Economic Development Officer

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report.

Report Author Peter Dunford, Community Area Manager
Tel: 01225 713060
E-mail peter.dunford@wiltshire.gov.uk

7| Report No

Page 113



Page 114



	Agenda
	Winsley Village Hall
	3 Minutes
	5 Chairman's Announcements and Updates
	Police Report_5 July 2012
	June Fire & Rescue report
	June NHS Wiltshire update

	7 Bath Lorry Ban and proposed new HGV signage
	8 Community Area Transport Group
	9 Holt Manor - brown tourist signs
	FMW0647 SK01A-SK04A
	photo 1
	photo 2
	photo 3
	photo 4
	photo 5
	photo 6

	10 Conigre Hill - Asset Transfer
	Consultation leaflet
	FAQs

	13 Air Quality Action Plan for Bradford on Avon
	14 Bradford on Avon Community Area Network
	CAP Budget Form 2012 13dgf

	15 Community Area Grants



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: BRADFORD ON AVON AREA BOARD 

Place: Winsley Village Hall, Winsley BA15 2LU 

Date:  18 July 2012 

Start Time: 7.00pm 

Finish Time: 9.30pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding ,Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Malcolm Hewson (Chairman), Cllr Rosemary Brown (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Trevor Carbin and Cllr Linda Conley 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Peter Dunford – Community Area Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
Mal Munday – Acting Service Director 
Jenny Wilcockson – Digital Literacy Co-ordinator 

 
Town and Parish Councillor 
Bradford on Avon Town Council – Vicky Landell Mills 
Holt Parish Council – Becky Stevens 
Wingfield Parish Council – Keith Brendish 
Winsley Parish Council – Pam Bennett & Linda Ladner 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service – Mike Franklin 
Bradford on Avon Community Area Network – Jim Lynch, Tony Haffenden & Kim 
Samouelle 
 
Total in attendance: 50 
 



Page 2 of 9 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome and  Introduction 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to Winsley Village Hall, and introduced the 
Wiltshire councillors who made up the board, as well as the Community Area 
Manager, Democratic Services Officer and Service Manager. 
 
All town, parish and partner and youth representatives in attendance were 
welcomed by the Chairman. 
 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Police Inspector Lisette Harvey and Matthew 
Midlane – Monkton Farleigh Parish Council. 
 

3   Minutes 

 Decision: 
 
• The minutes of the Area Board meeting held on the 16 May 2012 were  

approved and signed as the correct record. 
 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5   Chairman's Announcements and Updates 

 The following announcements contained in the pack were mentioned briefly: 
 

• Localism Act – detailed briefing. 

• Helping people to live safely in their own homes. 

• Paths for Communities. 

 

Partner updates 

Wiltshire Police - the written report was noted. 

 



Page 3 of 9 
 
 

Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service – Mike Franklin reported that: 

• Fire Safety Checks – still being offered by Wiltshire Fire & Rescue 
Service who were looking to better promote this service to the local 
communities. 

 

• Fire & Rescue Service Business Plan 2013 – community engagement 
would be sought in this process. 

 

NHS Wiltshire -  the written report was noted. 

 

Community Area Young Peoples Issues Group  

• The CAYPIG members advised that they were looking to try and improve 
the skate ramps situated in Poulton Recreation Ground. The ramps were 
in poor condition and were attracting anti-social behaviour. CAYPIG were 
looking to find £5,000, looking for funding from the Area Board and the 
Town Council. 

 

The Chairman thanked everyone for their updates. 
 

6   Focus on Winsley 

 Pam Bennett, Chairman of Winsley Parish Council, thanked the Area Board for 
holding the meeting in Winsley, and then gave an overview on the village, the 
challenges facing its community and some of the success stories that had come 
out of the village. 
 
Issues for attention include poor broadband coverage and speeds; traffic 
intrusion and speeding; HGVs and delivery lorries in narrow lanes; and 
congestion caused by on-street parking in the historic centre of the village.     
 
The Chairman thanked Pam Bennett for her presentation. 
 

7   Bath Lorry Ban and proposed new HGV signage 

  
i)Update on lorry ban – The Chairman announced that the Department for 
Transport would now be considering the appeal lodged by Wiltshire Council, 
Somerset County Council and the Highways Agency into the proposed 
implementation of an experimental traffic order at Cleveland Bridge in Bath and 



Page 4 of 9 
 
 

would determine the outcome by September this year. 
  
ii)Town Bridge Advance Weight Limit Signage – The Chairman advised that this 
matter had been referred by CATG with overwhelming support. A programme of 
18 new, improved, signs was proposed to be erected on the approaches to the 
town to warn of the 18 tonne weight limit on the Town Bridge.    
 

8   Community Area Transport Group 

 Decision: 
 
• The minutes of the Community Area Transport Group meeting held on 

the 25 June 2012 were  approved and signed as the correct record. 
 
 
Bids to the Substantive Highways Scheme. 
 
• Wingfield Footways Phase 4 £16,828 

 
• Mythern Meadow footpath resurfacing £ 25,000 

 
Bid outcomes to be agreed by Councillor Tonge, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Transport by end July. 
 
Other project updates – as detailed in the agenda pack. 
 

9   Holt Manor - brown tourist signs 

 Sean McIntyre, Key Transport Consultants, on behalf of Mr Harris, owner of Holt 
Manor gave a presentation which sought to highlight why a request for brown 
tourist signage at Holt Manor estate was justified. 
 
Mr McIntyre advised that he had taken on the consultancy for Holt manor after 
the FMW Consultancy had withdrawn as they felt that they had a conflict of 
interest. 
 
Representatives of Holt Parish Council were given the opportunity to explain to 
the Area Board why they opposed the brown signage around Holt manor. A 
petition of residents’ objections had reached 165 signatories  
 
Decision 
 

• That the Bradford on Avon Area Board supports Holt Parish Council 
in its opposition to the brown signs and bollards which had been 
sited by the owners of Holt Manor, and requests that officers of 
Wiltshire Council instruct the owners of Holt Manor to remove the 
misleading signage and illegal bollards as soon as possible and if 



Page 5 of 9 
 
 

necessary take all reasonable measures required to do so. 
 
The Chairman thanked Mr McIntyre and representatives of Holt Parish Council 
for attending the Area Board. 
 

10   Conigre Hill - Asset Transfer 

 David Maude - Hillside Action Group gave a presentation and requested  the 
support of the Area Board for the transfer of the car park at Conigre Hill to a 
community trust. Full business plan details were included in the agenda pack. 
 
Households on the hillside footpaths of Middle Rank, Tory and Wine Street  
Terrace have no direct vehicle access to their homes and are highly dependent 
on the availability of nearby off-street parking spaces. They consider that the 
land is vulnerable to redevelopment interest. They propose to contribute to a 
sinking fund to manage and maintain the car park as a community asset.  
 
Councillor Hewson considered that the land was more valuable and useful to the 
community than to Wiltshire Council.  
 
Decision 
 

• That the Bradford on Avon Area Board supports in principle the 
request for the transfer of the Conigre Hill car park to community 
trust status. Further legal and technical investigations would now be 
required. 
  

• That the Bradford on Avon Area Board requests that the car parking 
charges at the Budbury car park are removed and no over-night 
camping signage is displayed. 

 
 
The Chairman thanked David Maude for his presentation. 
 

11   Wiltshire Online: Digital Literacy in Wiltshire 

 Jenny Wilcockson - Digital Literacy Co-ordinator, Wiltshire Council, gave a 
presentation to raise awareness of the digital literacy project and to recruit local 
people as digital champion volunteers to support local people to get online. 
 

Communities would be supported through the use of volunteers to provide 
hands on support for digital literacy. This would achieve: 

• More adults being able to use technology and the internet, with fewer 
feeling ‘digitally excluded’, especially amongst the elderly and those on 
low incomes. It can also help people in getting jobs, as most employers 



Page 6 of 9 
 
 

now require digital skills.  

• More demand for internet access and services, especially superfast 
broadband connectivity.  

• To ensure that every adult has the opportunity to become digitally literate 
and confident users of technology. (Phased in conjunction with the 
superfast broadband rollout in each area)  

• A volunteer programme will be established (schools, local community 
groups and business) that will offer a menu of support and also work with 
Area Boards to identify specific needs and opportunities for support linked 
to opportunities arising from localism projects and to the customer focus 
programme. (Phased in conjunction with the superfast broadband rollout 
in each area)  

• Support from business to provide skills around day-to-day use of 
technology e.g. “how to do on-line banking”, “how to do the weekly shop 
on-line” will be supported through partnership with local business and 
Race On-Line 2012 to provide digital literacy support at the workplace.  

• Jenny advised that an estimated 2,720 people in the Bradford on Avon 
community area do not have a computer and are not digitally literate.  

 
Questions raised from the floor included: 
 

• Are you working with the local schools? 
a. Yes, as part of a four year plan, local schools would be engaged, with 

Melksham Oak school as a pilot. 
 
The Chairman thanked Jenny Wilcockson for her presentation and invited her 
back to a future meeting to give an update. 
 

12   Campus Project for Bradford on Avon 

 Following invitations for expressions of interest, the Chairman advised the make 
up of the membership of the Shadow Community Operations Board. The SCOB 
would meet for its inaugural meeting on either the 14/15 August and would be 
liaising with the youth co-ordinator to ensure the SCOB has a youth input. 
 
 
Shadow Community Operations Board membership: 
 
Cllr Rosemary Brown – Bradford on Avon Area Board 
 
Jonathon Brown - Bradford on Avon Town Council 
 
Anthony Ottaviano - Bradford United Football Club 



Page 7 of 9 
 
 

 
Jim Lynch - BoACAN, Bradford on Avon Community Area Network 

 

Debbie Stupples - Bradford on Avon Tourist Information Centre and Museum and 

Preservation Trust 

 

Raymond Winrow - Bradford on Avon Development Trust 

 

Ros Griffiths - Wiltshire Council, Transformation team  

 

Decision 
 

• That the Bradford on Avon Area Board  approves the membership of 
the Shadow Community Operations Board. 
 

• That the Board operates in accordance with the Terms of Reference 
presented at the Area Board meeting held on 16 May by Lucy 
Murray-Brown – Head of Campus and Operational models. 

 

13   Air Quality Action Plan for Bradford on Avon 

  
The Chairman updated the Area Board on the work of the Task and Finish 
Group that had meet on the 27 June 2012 and progress in its task to prepare an 
Air Quality Action Plan for adoption by the Area Board in September. The report 
from the meeting of the 27 June was included in the agenda pack and the group 
would meet again on 23 July. 
 
It was agreed that the issue requires a dramatic solution if it is to have any 
impact. Since the last exercise in 2005 there are new technologies available 
such as electric vehicles.    
 
The success of Lorry Watch in reducing the number of overweight lorries 
crossing the Town Bridge needs to be backed up with the legal weight of at least 
one successful prosecution for publicity purposes. Action may be required by 
senior officers at the Council to secure this prosecution.  
 

14   Bradford on Avon Community Area Network 

 Jim Lynch - Project Officer, outlined the work of BoACAN to seek the Board’s 
approval of core funding covering the financial year 2012/13. 
 
Councillor Brown, the Area Board representative to BoACAN spoke very 
favourably of the good work being carried out in support of the community.   
 



Page 8 of 9 
 
 

Decision 
  
That the Bradford on Avon Area Board: 
 

• approved the whole year’s core funding of £9,403 with an agreement 
to release the 1st tranche of £4,702 immediately. 

 

• agreed to the release of the 2nd tranche in early 2013 as long as 
conditions set by the Partnership Development Officer and agreed 
by the Board, have been met. 

 

15   Community Area Grants 

 Councillors considered three applications to the Community Area Grant budget 
in 2012/13: 
 
Decision 
Made in Bradford on Avon – awarded £5,000 towards the set 
up costs of the co-operative enterprise and shop unit. 
Reason 
The application demonstrates a link to the Bradford on Avon Community Plan 
and Wiltshire Local Area Agreement through its support for the local economy 
and the tourism potential of the area. The product will help to market the town 
for investment and will contribute to community life and to social networks.  
 
 
Decision 
Bradford BarnStorm, July 2013 – awarded £5,000 towards a large scale, 
community musical event in the historic C14th Tithe Barn involving 400 local 
school children, members of the West Wiltshire Youth orchestra, a large 
community choir, all led by professionals, aimed at a local audience of 1,500. 
Reason 
The application demonstrates a link to the Bradford on Avon Community Plan 
and Wiltshire Local Area Agreement through its support for local arts and leisure 
activities, through its development of educational links with schools and for its 
support to the community use of the Tithe Barn.    
 
Decision 
Councillor-led bid from Councillor Brown for £11,748 to renew 
Town Bridge Advance Warning Signage – Grant awarded. 
 

16   Future Meeting Dates 

 Wednesday 19 September – St Margaret’s Hall, Bradford on Avon. 
 
Wednesday 21 November – Cereal Partners, Staverton. 



Page 9 of 9 
 
 

17   Close 


